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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

COMMENTS ON RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Warwyck Private Bank Ltd presented a profit of USD 2.55m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 compared to a profit of USD 
2.00m for the same period in 2024. For the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Bank reported a profit of USD 1.44m as compared to 
a profit of USD 418k for the same quarter in 2024. The profits can be attributed to a combination of high interest on placements, growth 
in administration fees due to an increase in the asset under management. 
 

Net interest income: 
 

Interest income consisted of interest on loans and advances, interest on interbank placements and other interest income (mainly on 
treasury bills). Interest income amounted to USD 5.01m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 representing a growth of 50.1% 
compared to the same period in 2024.  This performance is mostly due to the increase in interest on placements of USD 2.05m.  Similarly, 
interest income for the third quarter of 2025 amounted to USD 1.65m representing a rise of 25.5% compared to the same quarter in 2024; 
due to higher interest on interbank placements of USD 562k. 
 
The interest expense for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 stood at USD 1.82m compared to USD 1.37m in the corresponding 
period in 2024 due to increase in fixed deposits and change in interest rates.  Likewise, for the third quarter of 2025, interest expense 
stood at USD 549k slightly higher by USD 53k compared to the same quarter last year. 
 
As a result, the net interest income stood at USD 3.19m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 as compared to USD 1.96m for 
the same period last year.  For the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the net interest income amounted to USD 1.10m compared to USD 
817k for the same quarter of 2024, representing an increase of 34.5%. 
 

Net fee and commission income: 
 

Fee and commission income stood at USD 1.42m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 reflecting a growth of 22.4% when 
compared to same period in 2024.  This rise was mainly due to higher administration fees earned on higher asset under management.  
For the quarter of 2025, fee and commission income amounted to USD 596k compared to USD 378k for the same quarter last year. 
 

Fee and commission expense comprising of card expenses, administration fees and retrocession fees, stood at USD 371k for the nine 
months ended 30 September 2025 indicating a significant rise of 82.5% compared to the same period last year. The rise was mainly due 
to higher retrocession and brokerage fees.  Fee and commission expense amounted to USD 111k and USD 58k for the quarter of 30 
September 2025 and 30 September 2024 respectively. 
 
Consequently, the net fee and commission income reached USD 1.05m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 which was higher 
by 9.7% compared to the same period last year.  Likewise, for the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the net fee and commission income 
was USD 485k, higher by 51.2% compared to the same quarter in 2024. 
 

Other income: 
 

Other income, comprising fair value gains and income from subsidiaries, amounted to USD 1.02 million for the nine months ended 30 
September 2025, representing a 39.8 % decrease compared to the same period last year. The decline was primarily driven by lower 
investment gains, following the reduction in holdings of money market funds as part of a strategic reallocation. Under the revised 
investment strategy, funds were redeployed into placements with alternative counterparties to enhance yield potential. On the other 
hand, other income for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 stood at USD 435k, reflecting a 12.0 % increase year-on-year, mainly 
attributable to an increase in the income from the subsidiaries. 
 

Operating expenses: 
 

Operating expenses slightly grew by 0.5% which stood at USD 2.55m for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 when compared to 
the same period in 2024. This overall increase can be explained by higher personnel expenses, depreciation and amortisation, and utilities. 
Operating expenses for the reporting quarter stood at USD 431k compared to USD 1.06m for the same quarter in 2024, which was 59.5% 
lower. This fall was mainly due to reversal of provision on credit losses of a loan , as a result of repayment of the loan during the 
quarter under review. 
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

COMMENTS ON RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Assets: 
 
Total assets as at 30 September 2025 stood at USD 223.17m which represented an insignificant negative variance of 0.1% over the 31 
December 2024 figures (30 September 2024: USD 185.00m). 
 
Loan and advances portfolio shrunk by 24.2% over the nine months of 2025 (30 September 2025: USD 10.49m and 31 December 2024: 
USD 13.84m and 30 September 2024: USD 14.98m) mainly due to repayment of loans by customers. As a result of a shift in the strategy, 
upon repayment of the loan, the funds were deployed to placement with other counterparties with the view of receiving more interest 
income. 
 
The loan-to-deposit ratio stood at 5.20% as at 30 September 2025 (31 December 2024: 6.78% and 30 September 2024: 9.09%).  
 
As at 30 September 2025, Warwyck Private Bank Ltd held placements with banks of USD 170.10m (31 December 2024: USD 164.42m and 
30 September 2024: USD 116.42m).  The short-term placements which stood at USD 78.79m as at 30 September 2025 was included under 
cash and cash equivalents (31 December 2024: USD 130.43m and 30 September 2024: USD 91.39m).  
 
The investment in securities portfolio rose by 85.5% during the period under review incorporating new subscriptions and redemption of 
money market funds, treasury bonds (30 September 2025: USD 12.82m and 31 December 2024: USD 6.91m and 30 September 2024: USD 
27.86m). 
 
Other assets which stood at USD 1.05m dropped by 77.4% since beginning of year 2025 (31 December 2024: USD 4.63m and 30 September 
2024: USD 5.13m) following the repayment of group receivables balances of USD 2.93m and lower CRR balances by USD 826k. 
 
Liabilities: 
 
Total liabilities amounted to USD 203.86m as at 30 September 2025, slightly decreased by 0.4% compared to 31 December 2024.  Deposits 
from customers portfolio reduced from USD 204.23m as at 31 December 2024 to USD 201.89m as at 30 September 2025 (30 September 
2024: USD 164.79m).  Other liabilities including tax increased from USD 449k as at 31 December 2024 to USD 1.90m as at 30 September 
2025 (30 September 2024: USD 2.03m).  
 
Shareholders’ equity: 
 
The share capital was USD 13.20m, statutory reserves were USD 2.59m, general reserves were USD 1.09m and accumulated profits 
stood at USD 2.43m.  Total equity did strengthen following the profits earned during the period; representing a rise of 3.5% (although 
dividend to USD 1.9m was paid) compared to 31 December 2024. 
Capital adequacy ratio: 
  
The capital adequacy ratio was above the required minimum limit of 12.5% and stood at 18.52% as at 30 September 2025 (31 December 
2024: 32.03% and 30 September 2024: 32.03%). Total risk weighted assets stood at USD 91.12m as at 30 September 2025 (31 December 
2024: USD 57.36m and 30 September 2024: USD 48.97m). 
 
Credit Quality: 
 
The bank’s credit portfolio comprises of loans and overdrafts backed by adequate collaterals. All credit transactions are undertaken in 
accordance with the bank’s credit risk management policy and credit facilities granted to related parties are tabled at the Conduct Review 
Committee. As at 30 September 2025, the bank did not have any non-performing loans and had only stage one exposures, and 
expected credit losses were calculated for those exposures. 
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

COMMENTS ON RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Liquidity: 
 
The bank is in a good liquidity position which is demonstrated by the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) of 1,821% as at 30 September 2025 
(2,527% as at 31 December 2024 and 3,084% as at 30 September 2024) which is well above the required percentage of 100%. The bank’s 
current High-Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) portfolio includes foreign currency deposits at the Central Bank. The bank also relies on a strong 
liquidity management policy to maintain a strong liquidity position. 
 
By order of the Board: 
 
The abridged quarterly unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies as those set 
out in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 which are the International Financial Reporting Standards, 
the Mauritius Companies Act 2001, the Banking Act 2004 and guidelines issued by the Bank of Mauritius.  
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

ABRIDGED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025 

  As at As at As at 
  September 2025 September 2024 December 2024 
  USD USD USD 
     
ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents  102,430,238 106,624,541 158,702,306 
Placements with other banks  91,308,400 25,020,929 33,998,999 
Derivative financial assets  43,663 - - 
Loan and advances  10,494,345 14,977,026 13,837,658 
Investment securities  12,818,294 27,864,744 6,908,628 
Property, plant and equipment  4,968,600 4,848,905 4,941,514 
Intangible assets  - 411,291 308,468 
Deferred tax assets  57,788 92,612 57,788 
Current tax assets  - 29,742 24,048 
Other assets   1,047,992 5,126,216    4,633,305 
Total assets   223,169,320 184,996,006 223,412,714 
     
LIABILITIES     
Deposits from customers  201,885,314 164,785,279 204,227,540 
Derivative financial liabilities  4,806 - - 
Retirement benefit obligations  76,560 84,727    76,560 
Current tax liabilities  116,270 - - 
Other liabilities   1,778,964 2,032,397 449,462 
Total liabilities   203,861,914 166,902,403 204,753,562 
     
SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY     
Stated capital  13,200,000         13,200,000  13,200,000 
Statutory reserve  2,593,896 2,212,640    2,593,896 
General reserve  1,087,864 - 963,230 
Retained earnings   2,425,646 2,680,963 1,902,026 
Total equity   19,307,406 18,093,603 18,659,152 
        
Total liabilities and equity   223,169,320 184,996,006 223,412,714 

 

 

 

Loic Chollet-Vergé       Osman Mahmad Badat  
Chief Executive Officer and Director     Director 

  

Mobile User
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

ABRIDGED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 

 

 3 months ended 3 months ended  9 months ended 9 months ended  Year ended 
 30 Sep 2025 30 Sep 2024 30 Sep 2025 30 Sep 2024 December 2024 
 USD USD USD USD USD 

      
Interest income 1,647,990  1,313,231 5,005,098  3,333,728 4,923,969 
Interest expense (549,180) (496,107) (1,819,139) (1,374,964) (1,902,476) 
Net interest income 1,098,810  817,124 3,185,959  1,958,764 3,021,493 
Fee and commission income 595,647 378,271 1,420,947  1,160,872 1,555,784 
Fees and commission expense (110,956) (57,622) (370,531) (203,019) (290,889) 
Net fee and commission income 484,691 320,649 1,050,416  957,853 1,264,895 
Other income 434,671 387,956 1,017,568  1,691,481 2,015,123 
Operating income  2,018,172 1,525,729 5,253,943  4,608,098 6,301,511 
Personnel expenses (495,656) (380,598) (1,340,200) (1,024,593) (1,554,156) 
Other expenses (457,451) (519,998) (1,369,326) (1,377,709) (1,888,014) 
Depreciation and amortisation (36,478) (235,549) (415,796) (389,798)    (525,205) 
Net impairment (losses)/gains on financial assets 419,610 1,435 33,990 13,573               21,963 
Net foreign exchange gains 138,520 69,950 536,554  209,679     262,727 
Profit before tax 1,586,717 460,969 2,699,165 2,039,250 2,618,826 
Income tax expense  (150,911) (43,335)              (150,911)  (43,335)    (77,119) 
Profit for the period/year 1,435,806 417,634 2,548,254 1,995,915    2,541,707 
Other comprehensive income:      
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss:      
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations - - -  20,797 
Deferred tax on remeasurements of post-employment benefit 
obligations 

- - - - (1,040) 

Other comprehensive income for the period/year, net of tax              -               -               -  -         19,757 

Total comprehensive income for the period/year 1,435,806 417,634 2,548,254 1,995,915 2,561,464 
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

ABRIDGED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 

 Stated   
capital 

General 
reserve 

Statutory 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 

 USD USD USD USD USD 
      
At 01 January 2024 13,200,000  - 2,212,640  685,048  16,097,688  
      
Profit for the period - - - 1,995,915 1,995,915 
Other comprehensive income - - - - - 
Total comprehensive income for the 
period 

- - - 1,995,915  1,995,915 

      
At 30 September 2024 13,200,000  - 2,212,640 2,680,963 18,093,603 
       
      
      

At 01 January 2024 13,200,000          - 2,212,640 685,048 16,097,688 

      
Profit for the year - - - 2,541,707 2,541,707 

Other comprehensive income - - - 19,757 19,757 
Total comprehensive income for the 
year 

- - - 2,561,464 2,561,464 

      
Transfer to statutory reserve - - 381,256   (381,256) - 
      
Transfer to general reserve - 963,230 -   (963,230) - 
      
At 31 December 2024 13,200,000 963,230 2,593,896 1,902,026 18,659,152 
      
      
      
At 01 January 2025 13,200,000 963,230 2,593,896 1,902,026 18,659,152 
      
Profit for the period - - - 2,548,254 2,548,254 
Other comprehensive income - - - - - 
Total comprehensive income for the 
period 

- - - 2,548,254 2,548,254 

      
Dividend paid - - - (1,900,000) (1,900,000) 
      
Transfer to general reserve - 124,634 -   (124,634) - 
      
At 30 September 2025 13,200,000 1,087,864 2,593,896 2,425,646 19,307,406 
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WARWYCK PRIVATE BANK LTD 

ABRIDGED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of cash flows for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 

 30 September 2025 30 September 2024 31 December 2024 
 USD USD USD 
    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before tax 2,699,165 2,039,250 2,618,826 
    
Adjustments for:    
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 107,328 98,962 131,545 
Amortisation of intangible assets 308,468 290,837          393,660  
Net gains on disposal of investment  (517,443) (1,517,470)          (1,746,853) 
Fair value gains on investment 46,196 372,256        460,099 
Net foreign exchange differences (1,485,082) 1,602,206 2,858,646 
Interest expense 1,819,139 1,374,964 1,902,476  
Interest on treasury bills (111,000) (144,606)            (225,167) 
Other interest income (4,894,098) (3,189,122)     (4,698,802) 
Other non-cash adjustments 896 - - 
Provision for retirement benefit obligations - -          12,630 
Total adjustments (4,725,596) (1,111,973) (911,766) 
    
Changes in operating assets and liabilities    
Increase in placement with other banks (56,474,947) (23,355,949) (32,080,462)  
(Increase)/decrease in derivative financial assets (43,663) - - 
Decrease in loans and advances 3,320,940 5,171,580 6,299,970 
Decrease in other assets 3,587,055 1,407,654          1,898,653  
Increase/(decrease) in deposits from customers (2,511,261) (656,666)   38,570,066  
Increase/(decrease) in derivative financial liabilities 4,806 - - 
Increase in other liabilities 1,294,861 1,627,005            44,070  
Interest paid (1,650,104) (1,191,370)        (1,503,353) 
Interest received 4,082,017 3,143,096       4,410,197  
Tax refund - -                    7,606    
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (50,416,727) (12,927,373) 19,353,807 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (113,004) (150,001)          (275,193) 
Investment in securities (38,738,882) (102,523,117)   (102,523,117) 
Investment in treasury bills (55,346,420) (1,925,994)     (6,848,069) 
Proceeds from disposal of securities and treasury bills 90,242,965 158,677,526     183,259,649  
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities (3,955,341) 54,078,414 73,613,270 
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Dividend paid (1,900,000) - - 

Net cash used in financing activities (1,900,000) - - 

    

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (56,272,068)  41,151,041 92,967,077  
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/year 158,702,306    65,735,229     65,735,229  
Effects of foreign exchange rates - (261,729) - 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period/year 102,430,238  106,624,541 158,702,306 

 


